Columbus Consolidated Government Council Meeting Agenda Item

TO:	Mayor and Councilors	
AGENDA SUBJECT:	Acceptance of Property Donation	
AGENDA SUMMARY:	Approval is requested for the acceptance of the donation from RTX Corporation, Pratt & Whitney Division for the construction of Fire Department Station 5.	
INITIATED BY:	Community Reinvestment Department	

Recommendation: Approval is requested to accept the donation of approximately 2.79 acres, Parcel 129 001 012, from RTX Corporation, Pratt & Whitney Division to the City of Columbus, Georgia for the construction of Fire Department Station 5.

<u>Background:</u> The City of Columbus approved funding for the construction of the new Fire Station 5 in the 2021 Special-Purpose Local-Option Sates Tax (SPLOST), and RTX Corporation, Pratt & Whitney Division has graciously agreed to donate said property for the construction of the new fire station.

<u>Analysis</u>: RTX Corporation, Pratt & Whitney Division agreed to donate said property understanding it would be for the development of the Fire Station 5.

<u>Financial Considerations</u>: The funding for the project was approved in the 2021 Special-Purpose Local-Option Sates Tax.

<u>Legal Considerations:</u> Council must approve the action by resolution.

Recommendation/Action: Approval is requested to accept the donation of approximately 2.79 acres, Parcel 129 001 012, from RTX Corporation, Pratt & Whitney Division to the City of Columbus, Georgia for street the construction of Fire Department Station 5.

A RESOLUTION

NO.

A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY ACCEPTANCE OF A DONATION OF PROPERTY FROM RTX CORPORATION, PRATT & WHITNEY DIVISION TO THE CITY OF COLUMBUS, GEORGIA FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF FIRE DEPARTMENT STATION 5 REPLACEMENT.

WHEREAS, as part of the 2021 Special Purpose Local Option Sates Tax (SPLOST), funding was approved for the construction to replace Fire Station 5; and,

WHEREAS, RTX Corporation, Pratt & Whitney Division graciously agreed to donate property, at approximately 2.79 acres along Lynch Road for the new Fire Station 5; and,

WHEREAS, the portion of the parcel to be donated by RTX Corporation, Pratt & Whitney Division has been split and assigned Parcel ID 129 001 012.

NOW THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF COLUMBUS, GEORGIA, HEREBY RESOLVES:

That City Council of Columbus, Georgia hereby accepts with gratitude the conveyance of a tract of land at approximately 2.79 acres by quitclaim deed, Parcel ID 129 001 012, from RTX Corporation, Pratt & Whitney Division and the City Manager, is hereby authorized to proceed with the acceptance of donated property for the construction of Fire Station 5 replacement.

Councilor Allen voting	
Councilor Barnes voting	,
Councilor Begly voting	
Councilor Cogle voting	
Councilor Crabb voting	·
Councilor Davis voting	·
Councilor Garrett voting	·
Councilor Huff voting	·
Councilor Thomas voting	·
Councilor Tucker voting	

	_
	-